Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2021009 – Jackson Property

Hearing Date:

April 15, 2021

Supervisor District:
3
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Kevin Jackson

Property Owner:

Kevin & Linda M Jackson

Requests:

Variance to the development standards of the Maricopa County
Zoning Ordinance to permit:
1)

Front setback of 15’ where 40’ is the minimum permitted per MCZO
Article 503.4 and;

2)

Street-side setback of 25’ where 40' would be the calculated
setback including a 20' easement plus the 20' minimum street side
setback per MCZO Article 503.4

Site Location:

APN 211-54-023P @ 35902 N. 11th Ave. Phoenix 85086 – 11th Ave. &
Galvin St. in the Phoenix area

Site Size:

48,835 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence / Rural 43

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The requests fail to meet the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

February 22, 2020: The current owner took possession of the subject property via a
Warranty Deed recorded under document number 20190137072.

2.

November 16, 2020: Submission of building permit for a metal building B202012585. Zoning
clearance not received due to building setbacks.

3.

February 23, 2020: Subject variance request was submitted.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
4.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated February 25, 2021.

5.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated February 26, 2021.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
6.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence
11th Ave then R1-8/ Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence

Site Analysis:
7.

The site is located west of 11th Ave. with surrounded by Rural-43 lots, each with singlefamily residences on them. The surrounding lots are provided access via ingress/egress
easements. One of these easements is located along the southern 20ft of the subject
property.

8.

The subject site is rectangular in shape and fronts onto 11th Avenue to the east. It is a
corner lot with 11th Avenue and a 20’ wide access easement running east west along the
southern 20ft of the property. The lot area is 48,835 square feet and has a width of 161
feet. The site has a wash running north to south west of the home.

9.

Staff reached out to the customer regarding the variance and discussed design-based
solutions. That conversation revealed the applicant has already purchased the 40’ by 60’
detached structure for which he proposes to place within the front and street-side yard
setbacks.

10.

Several alternative locations for the garage were discussed. The first of these was the
west side of the property between the 10’ wide utility easement and the wash. The
customer described the difficulty in placing the garage there would be designing
grading around the wash and its associated cost. The applicant did not prefer this
location. The north and east side of the property has utilities in the form of a septic system
and electrical run from 11th Avenue. There is room for a conforming location here if the
garage is rotated so the longest sides of the garage’s length is perpendicular to northern
and southern property lines. The applicant did not prefer this location.

Page 2 of 7

Excerpt from proposed site plan

11.

Since applicant has submitted documentation and staff has communicated their
findings to the homeowner, the homeowner updated their request for a variance to ask
for setbacks further reduced than have been shown on the site plan above. Previously,
30’ setback was requested to the east / front property line where 40’ is required. Now,
the request has been updated to a 15’ setback from the east / front property line.
Additionally, the original request for the south / street-side yard was 32’ where 40’ is
required. Now, a setback of 25’ is requested to the south / street-side yard property 40’ is
required. The requested changes are reflected in the site plan above.
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Aerial photo of subject site & surrounding environs

12.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district and easement widths with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes
to proposed standards are indicated in bold)
Standard

Front Yard Setback
Rear Yard Setback
Street Side Yard Setback
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage

Required
setback
(District
Standard +
any
Easements)
40-feet
40-feet
40-feet (20
+20)
30-feet
43,560-sq. ft.
145-feet
25%

Proposed
Standard

15-feet
n/a
25-feet
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards
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ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
13.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what the peculiar conditions
are facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulations or Development Standards to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulations or Development Standards would impose a hardship on the
property.
“Thank you for the opportunity to discuss the concerns of our property. Beside the RU43
zoning and setback regulations, this parcel has easements on over 65% of the property
(neighbor and well access, on the South, West and North sides) this property also has a
wash on the west half (back yard) that flows south to north (also with setback
regulations). The main power to the residence is located on the north east part of the
property approximately 40’-45’ from the north end. The well is located on the north west
corner. Due to the previous listed conditions, the septic system was placed in the center
of the east half of the property. Due to listed conditions and regulations associated with
the wash and well in the west half of the property, placing an accessory building in the
west half of the property is not an option. Unfortunately, the house was placed in the
middle of the lot leaving the largest usable part of land on the east 2/3 of the
property. Unapproved building plans have already been submitted in November, upon
disapproval, it was stated that the 20’ easement on the south end of the lot could possibly
be considered a “side street “and would also have a setback requirement as well. This
easement is in no way a “side street” it is strictly an access easement and nothing else, it
is not county maintained, has no name and has a fence running through the middle of it
as it mirrors the southern neighbor’s easement. We are proposing the construction of an
accessory building for the purpose of storage of personal belongings on the south east
corner of the property approximately 30’ from the East side and 32’ from the South side.
Placing the proposed building in the Enforced zoning regulations
area will not only obstruct the intended look of the residence, obstruct 360-degree
access to both buildings on our property and would also require septic system relocation
which will put the project out of budget. The proposed location is the optimal location
for our use, consideration to our neighbors in all directions, their privacy and to preserve
the landscape of the neighborhood.”

14.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
conditions on the site created with respect to existing Regulations and Standards of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“This property was purchased for the purpose of combining households due to my 80year-old father and his declining health from colon cancer and multiple spinal fusion
surgeries over the last 25 years. Specific details of the property were not available until
after purchase. A budget has been set in place of what is necessary to complete the
building and only those requirements, placing the building in the regulated boundaries
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would require a new septic system which would put the project out of budget. It is also
our opinion, as well as other professionals, placing the accessory building within the
regulated boundaries would make the property much less desirable for resale in the
future and value to the neighborhood as it would block the residence from a
normal view of which the original home design was intended to have.”
15.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
“Granting the variance will allow us to place the accessory building in the most optimal
place on the property to most effectively preserve the intended look of the residence. It
will minimize view obstruction for all residents, neighbors and natural landscape in the
area. This will also maximize placement options for future property improvements while
maintaining maximum property and neighborhood value.”

16.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permits or as-built permits currently filed with Planning and Development Department
and the current review status. Specify the permit numbers. If no permits have been filed,
please provide a timeline for building permits submittal and projected timeframe for
construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance requests is/are not related to a specific
development proposal.
“Building permits and site plans were submitted in November, issues with building plan
drawings have been corrected, a new site plan has been drawn, and building materials
are already paid for and on site as we were scheduled for equipment rental, concrete
and assembly in mid-January. Permits have also been paid for; case number is B20212585.
Once the variance is approved, all plans will be submitted to move to the next phase.
Construction will resume ASAP after approval.”

Findings:
17.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:


The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a peculiar condition facing the
property. The applicant describes elements of the site such as the wash, utility
locations, and easements creating peculiar conditions. While reviewed and
permitted construction is not allowed over utilities and easements, they are elements
of most if not all sites, particularly those sites in the Rural 43 zoning district outside of
recorded subdivisions. Such sites often have a combination of easements, utilities,
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18.

septic systems, and even drainage features. Development of any kind requires design
around elements which pose restrictions. For this reason, staff acknowledges the
limitations of the site as described by the applicant, but not that they are indeed
peculiar. Further, there would appear to be adequate space in two locations on the
property described in paragraph 10 of this report.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the strict application of the MCZO to the
applicant’s property has caused undue physical hardship that prevents the
development of the property. There were alternatives available to the placement of
the garage, such along the west side of the property outside of the utility easement,
or along the north side of the property outside of the front yard setback. The applicant
stated in both cases, they did not prefer those locations out of the additional cost for
designing around the wash, nor creating an eyesore for the neighbor to the north. This
means the variance is not warranted.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate the peculiar condition / physical hardship is
not self-created in the line of title in that all easements for utilities and access existed
on site prior to the new owner’s acquisition.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the general intent and purpose of the
MCZO will be preserved with the variance in that there are design-based solutions for
the new garage’s placement. Granting this easement would confer a special
privilege to the property.

However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance;
then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings
and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.
In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approvals:
a) Variance approval establishes a 15’ setback from the front / eastern property line for
APN 211-54-023P.
b) Variance approval establishes a 25’ setback from the street side / southern property
line for APN 211-54-023P to begin at the edge of the existing ingress/egress easement.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Warren Rivera, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (2 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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Applicant
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Kevin Jackson

Case Address

35902 N 11TH Ave
PHOENIX AZ 85086

Parcel Primary: 211-54-023P

Generated March 31, 2021 10:33 AM

Gross Acres: 1.25 approx.

BA2021009
Map scale 1:747

Supervisor District No. 3
BUILDING PERMIT VARIANCE

Maricopa County P lanning & Development - Phoenix, AZ

/

I

Plonning & Development

,*r*ru
BA2021009
:s€ffiiP
02/23/2021

Deportmenl
vARIANCE / INTERPRETATION

.,?w$B-

APPLICATION
ATt
ls

ihis Design

Build?

E

Yes

FEES ARE DUE AT TIME

OF APPLICATION AND ARE NON-REFUNDABTE

No

ls this

I

Residentiol? ffi Yes

No

Pleose selecl fhe fype of Boord of Adjustmenl applicalion fiom the checkboxes below.

p

Residentiol Vorionce

I

Non+esidentiol Vorionce

I

I

lnterpretoiion

lsthissubjectpropertywithinonoreoof 15%orgreoterhillsideslopes?Yes

E

No

BA Blonket Vorionce

S

REQUEST

Description of Request:
Existing Use of Property:
Existing Zoning District:
Reloied Cose Number[s]
Address {if known}

Generol Locotion (include neorest city/town)
Squore Feet:

Size in Acres:

Legol Description:
Section:
Assessor's Porcel Number:
Subdivision Nome (if opplicoble)

n

Nome:

Ronge:

Township:

Conloct:

Address:
City:
Phone #
E-moil Address:

zip:

Stoie:
Fox #:

Contoct:

Nome:
Address:
City:
Phone #
E-moil Address:

Stote:

Zip:
Fox #:

AUTHORIZATION

(property owner)
outhorize (opplicont's nome) Keu{N ulorc,ltSotrl
to file this opplicotion on oll motters reloting to this request with Moricopo County. By signing lhis form os the property owner I hereby
ogree to obide by ony ond oll conditions thot moy be ossigned by the Moricopo County Boord of Supervisors, Moricopo County
Plonning ond Zoning Commission, or Moricopo County Plonning ond Development Deportment stoff os opplicoble, os port of ony
opprovol of ihis request, including condiiions, developmenl ogreements, ond/or ony oiher requirement thot moy encumber or
otherwise offect the use of
I

The properfy owner ocknowledges thot the opprovol being sought by this opplicolion moy couse o reduction in the existing

rights io use, divide, sell or possess the privote property thot is the subject of this opplicotion. The property owner further
ocknowledges thoi it is the property owner who hos requested the oction sought by the filing of this opplicotion. Therefore, with
full knowledge of oll rights gronted to the property owner pursuont to A.R.S.$ l$ 12-l 132 through I I38, the property owner does
hereby woive ony ond oll cloims for
lhe property with regord to ony oction token by Moricopo County os
resuli of the filing of this
Property Owner Signolure:
Dote:

tJ

certify thot the stotements in this opplicotion ond
Counly in relionce upon the truthfulness
Owner or Aulhorized Agenl Signolure:
I

ARS T I605 IIMEFRAME EXTENSIC
I

moteriol ore true. Any opprovols or permits gronted by Moricopo
be revoked or rescinded.
I
I
Dote:

I

)

c)

,a

of my opplicotion os odopted by the Boord of Supervisors per ARS $ 1605

outhorize o 50% limefrome

ond os omended.
Dote:

Property Owner Signoture:

501 North

Vorionce Applicotion

F2o4,l

2 tb-2Dt

Suite 200 . Phoenix AZ 85008 . {602) 506-3301
>lnternet: www.moricopo.gov/plonning{

44th Si..

7

/31

/2018

T!

MiNlFJulit

=flEACi4S Flri
TrNk rr nlQPfliat

I /O -Ir

EUILDII'JG
DRIVT#AY

1*,

EASEMET']TS

1O'VILL IASIMTNT

t_

PRotrEfiT\'

Ul'lE

5,
5,
5C'

5. IF PUBUC WATER

---l

SIFTIC
D

wAsii
WELL

lil'

SERVICT

Dil,

1

IPABIIAL LIIT, OTHER

SEIBCCKS iliAY APFLY]

SHARTN

VtLL

9?',

59'-B 3/4',

L

r

I

I

80

PNIL

I

I

a,l

ol

c,

I

's

I

I

I

I

F

7',-0

t

77

I

I

BA2021009
02/23/2021

tl

1/16',

RT SI DENC

I

VATER

I

LlNT

I

PNIL
r ENCT

I

301',-7"

30'-? 3/15"

I

r

I

--t

f xis ting

I

Drtvewo y

F

Goroge

I DriveWqy

Lr.l

:

r

ru

I

|/?"ABC

I

I

V.

14',)
T -T

1

o

I

Septic

& tr

.J
130'-8 1/ -l

ACCESS[RY
BUILDING

I

I

I

f

-!

E

n[tr
ooE

h

tr

,

'

0

Oa

I o=

o

V, RTSTIN

Rd,

I

LilT CNVERAGI
RESIDTNT 1,950 S T
GARAGf
5E7 S,F,

I

4a'

il

&
E
G

I

CLBUD Rd.

IE
6

I

I

--.t

0

NERTI-t

!
F

I

I

J'

{

I

(1

10'

60

I

I

lNewl

a

f

MAP

4

I

Lr.l

L,]

f
I

Z

-t

VICINITY

ACCESSERY 2,400

I

4,877

TUTAL

I

S

S.F

I

30'

_l

SC

i

L-

I

I

l____

L

J

i0 20 30

0

l lnch=40

Ma;n

30'

ALI

Flortr;r

40

F-eet

N[RTH

_t_
ilth Avenue C/L
ResidenticI Site Plon
35902 North

ilth

Avenue

Phoen;x Arizono 85086

Lot il? -

980a0151

PARCIL No, ?11-54-023P

IVNIR,
CHUCK

ond LINDA JACKSIN

Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Bob Fedorka, PE
Planning & Development
501 North 44th Street, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85008
Phone: (602) 506-7151
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
bob.fedorka@maricopa.gov

Date:

February 25, 2021

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Warren Rivera, Planner, Planning & Development Services

From:

Bob Fedorka, PE, PND Engineering Supervisor,
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., PND Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2021009 – Variance for Building Setback
Jackson Property

Job Site Address:

35902 N. 11th Avenue, Phoenix

APN(s):

211-54-023P

PND Engineering has reviewed the 1st submittal of the application routed for review on February
23, 2021, for the subject variance and has no objections.
Approval for the variance is at the discretion of the Maricopa County Board of Adjustments.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water & Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 372-2907
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

February 26, 2021

TO :

Warren Rivera, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

Variance for Accessory Building. BA2021009

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has received
documentation for Variance for Accessory Building at APS # 211-54-023P.
According to the documents submitted, potable water and sanitary sewer services
providers are not disclosed. Prior to construction permit approval NOID must be
obtained if appropriate.
Based on the above, MCESD raise no concern to this project to the Planning &
Development Department in Accela Automation on February 26, 2021.
It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

